

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA**

VICKI L. PINERO, individually and on
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE
INC.; JACKSON HEWITT INC.; and,
CRESCENT CITY TAX SERVICE, INC.
d/b/a JACKSON HEWITT TAX
SERVICE,

Defendants.

CASE NO.: 08-3535

SECTION R

**JUDGE
SARAH VANCE**

**MAGISTRATE JUDGE
DANIEL E. KNOWLES**

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS
JACKSON HEWITT TAX SERVICE INC.'S AND JACKSON HEWITT INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 1 |
| II. BACKGROUND | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. LEGAL STANDARD..... | 6 |
| B. PLAINTIFF’S FRAUD CLAIMS CONTINUE TO VIOLATE RULE 9(B) AND THE TWOMBLY STANDARD. | 7 |
| C. PLAINTIFF’S INVASION OF PRIVACY CLAIM FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW | 10 |
| D. PLAINTIFF’S LUTPA CLAIM FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AS A MATTER OF LAW | 12 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES¹

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>ABC Arbitrage Plaintiffs Group v. Tchuruk</i> , 291 F.3d 336 (5th Cir.2002) | 9 |
| <i>Associated General Contractors of Cal., Inc., v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983)..... | 6 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp., v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Financial Acquisition Partners LP v. Blackwell</i> , 440 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2006) | 5 |
| <i>Galjour v. General America Tank Car Corp.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 953 (E.D. La. 1991) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Henry v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , No. 07-1738, 2007 WL 2287817 (E.D. La. Aug. 8, 2007) | 6 |
| <i>Henry v. Taco Tio, Inc.</i> , 606 So. 2d 1376 (La. Ct. App. 1992)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Alamosa Holdings, Inc.</i> , 382 F. Supp. 2d 832 (N.D. Tex. 2005)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Uncarco Security Litigation</i> , 148 F.R.D. 561 (N.D. Tex. 1993) | 8 |
| <i>Lone Star Ladies Investment Club v. Schlotzsky's Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 363 (5th Cir. 2001) | 6 |
| <i>Ordemann v. Unidentified Party</i> , No. Civ 06-4796, 2008 WL 695253 (E.D. La. Mar. 12, 2008)..... | 5 |
| <i>Pearlstein v. Justice Mortgage Investors</i> , No. CA-3-76-1476-D, 1978 WL 1143 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 17, 1978) | 8-9 |
| <i>Samford v. Staples</i> , 249 F. App'x 1001, 1003-4 (5th Cir. 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Schiller v. Physicians Resources Group</i> , 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003)..... | 5-6 |
| <i>Southland Security Corp., v. INSpire Insurance Solutions. Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004) | 8 |
| <i>U.S. ex rel. Willard v. Humana Health Plan of Tex., Inc.</i> , 336 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2003) | 6 |
| <i>U.S. v. The La. Clinic</i> , No. 99-1767, 2002 WL 1066745 (E.D. La. May 28, 2002)..... | 8 |
| <i>Unimobil 84 v. Spurney</i> , 797 F.2d 214 (5th Cir. 1986) | 8 |
| <i>Verret v. Gatlin</i> , 470 So. 2d 228 (La. Ct. App. 1985)..... | 11-12 |

¹ All unpublished opinions cited herein are attached hereto, *in globo*, as Exhibit A.

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Vinewood Capital, L.L.C. v. Dar al-Maal al-Islami Trust</i> , No. 4:06-CV-316-Y, 2007 WL 2791876 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2007)..... | 6 |
| <i>Wimm v. Jack Eckerd Corp.</i> , 3 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 1993)..... | 5 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------------|---------|
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b) | 1, 2, 6 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) | 1 |
| Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a) | 5 |
